

71926-2

71926-2

NO.
71926-2-1

DIVISION ONE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS AT SEATTLE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RSD (AAP), LLC,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ALYESKA OCEAN LLC; JEFF HENDRICKS and JANE DOE
HENDRICKS, individually and as a marital community,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON
HONORABLE SUSAN COOK

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

HOLMES, WEDDLE & BARCOTT, P.C.
Counsel for Defendants/Respondents

Douglas M. Fryer
WSBA No. 01852
Lafcadio Darling
WSBA No. 29963
2415 T. Avenue, Suite 205
Anacortes, Washington 98221
360-293-6407

FILED
10/11/07
10/11/07
10/11/07

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Relevant Terms of the Agreement	5
	B. Prior History of Partnership Transfers	6
	1. AOI / O'Brien Transaction.....	7
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	19
	A. The Clear Language of the Partnership Agreement is Dispositive of RSD's claims	19
	1. Unambiguous Contractual Language Shows That Section 7.1 Applies To The O'Brien Transfer And Approval Was Obtained	19
	2. Extrinsic Evidence Is Not Admissible To Vary The Terms of the Agreement	23
	3. Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Support RSD's Argument.....	25
	4. The Undisputed Facts Are That Consent Was Timely Obtained And Right of First Refusal Did Not Arise Under Section 7.3.....	28

5.	The Option Was Not Binding on O'Brien Until June 6	30
6.	Construction of the Agreement Should Harmonize Sections 7.1 and 7.3	32
7.	RSD's Argument About Written Consent Is Not Before The Court and Cannot Be Sustained In Any Event.....	33
B.	RSD's Wide-Ranging Tort and Breach Claims Are Baseless	37
1.	If Section 7.1 Consent Was Validly Given, There Is No Basis For RSD's Breach Of Duty Claims	37
2.	In the absence of a right of first refusal there was no duty to disclose the details of the transaction.....	37
3.	The O'Brien Transfer Was Not A Partnership Opportunity.....	43
C.	RSD's Other Arguments Do Not Provide Support For Reversal of the Trial Court	45
VII.	CONCLUSION	46

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>Andersen v. Brennan</i> , 181 Wash. 278, 281 (1935).....	31
<i>Baker v. Shaw</i> , 68 Wash. 99, 103 (1912)	31
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657 (1990)	18, 23, 24
<i>Bisbee v. Midland Linseed Products Co.</i> , 19 F.2d 24, 27 (8 Cir.1927).....	44
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349 (2001)	23
<i>City of Seattle v. Ballsmider</i> , 71 Wn. App. 159, 162 (1993)	20
<i>Diamond Parking v. Frontier Building L.P.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 314, 317 (1993).....	40, 42
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675 (2006)	18
<i>Douglas v. Jepson</i> , 88 Wn. App. 342, 347 (1997)	34
<i>Elmore v. McConaghy</i> , 92 Wash. 263 (1916)	42
<i>Equity Corporation v. Milton</i> , 221 A. 2d 494 (Del. 1966),	43, 44
<i>GMAC v. Everett Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 126, 135 (2014)	19
<i>Go2 Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 84 (2003)	27

<i>Hearst v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493 (2005)	18, 24, 28, 46
<i>Hill v. Corbett</i> , 33 Wn.2d 219, 223 (1949).....	31
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 693 (1999).....	24
<i>Home v. Aune</i> , 130 Wash. App. 183, 200-201 (2005)	38, 40
<i>J Cleome v. AT & T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 102 (2007) (Madsen, J concurring)	40
<i>Katz Corporation v. T.H. Canty and Company</i> , 362 A.2d 975, 979 (S. Ct. Conn.1975)	44
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 421 (1995).....	19
<i>Morris v. Maks</i> , 69 Wn. App. 865, 869 (1993).....	29
<i>Noble v. Lubrin</i> , 114 Wn. App. 812, 819 (2003).....	44
<i>Oregon RSA No. 6, Inc. v. Castle Rock Cellular of Oregon Limited Partnership</i> , 840 F. Supp. 770 (D. Or. 1993).....	21
<i>Pacific Marine Ins. Co. v. State ex rel Dept. of Revenue</i> , -- Wn. App. --, 329 P.3d 101 (2014).....	32
<i>Pardee v. Jolly</i> , 163 Wn.2d 558, 573 (2008).....	31
<i>Quellos Group LLC v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> 177 Wn. App. 620, 634 (2013).....	22
<i>Renfro v. Kaur</i> , 156 Wn. App. 655 (2010).....	18
<i>Saunders v. Callaway</i> , 42 Wn. App. 29, 37 (1985).....	31

<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13 (1986)).....	18
<i>Syrovoy v. Alpine Res., Inc.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 35, 39 (1992)	19
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 555 (1993);	18
<i>Townsend v. Columbia Operations</i> , 667 F.2d 844,849 (9 Cir.1982).....	36
<i>Washington Federation of State Employees v. Office of Financial Management</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 157 (1993)	17, 34
<i>Wendle v. Farrow</i> , 102 Wn 2d 380,382 (1984)	32

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Rules	
CR 56(c).....	17, 18
RAP 9.12.....	34

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Statutes	
Revised Uniform Partnership Act ("RUPA"), RCW 25.05 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42
Uniform Partnership Act (UPA)	39

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Other Authorities	
<i>10A Federal Practice, section 2722, Wright & Miller (3d ed.)</i>	36
Callison & Sullivan, PARTNERSHIP LAW & PRACTICE § 12:10 (2013)	40
Skagit County Superior Court Docket (Case No. 13-2-00279-8) - Appendix A	13
